

No. 07-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHAPEL HILL,
Petitioner,

v.

MELISSA JENNINGS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL F. KONICEK
Konicek & Dillon
21 W. State St.
Geneva, IL 60134
(630) 262-9655

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
DINA R. LASSOW*
FATIMA GOSS GRAVES
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-5180

Counsel for Respondent

August 24, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 9

I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE
CIRCUIT COURTS OR WITH THIS
COURT’S PRECEDENTS 9

 A. The Fourth Circuit's Ruling Is Consistent
 With Rulings From Other Circuits. 10

 B. The Fourth Circuit Applied This Court's
 Precedents Properly. 13

 1. The Decision Below Is Consistent With
 Gebser. 13

 2. The Decision Below Is Consistent With
 Davis. 16

II. THE COURT’S REVIEW OF THIS CASE
WOULD BE PREMATURE 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006).....	19, 20
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	15
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	1, 19
<i>Gabrielle M. v. Park Forest-Chicago Heights, Ill. Sch. Dist. 163</i> , 315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	21
<i>Hayut v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) (Scalia, J., dissenting)	20
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Serv., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	19

Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, 760 F. Supp. 1486 (M.D. Fla. 1991) 16

Sauls v. Pierce County Sch. Dist., 399 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2005) 11

Texas v. Mead, 465 U.S. 1041 (1984) 11

United States v. Johnson, 268 U.S. 220 (1925)..... 3, 12, 20

Virginia Military Inst. v. United States, 508 U.S. 946 (1993)..... 21

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties, 66 Fed. Reg. 5512 (Jan. 19, 2001) 19

Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties, 62 Fed. Reg. 12034 (March 13, 1997). 20

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 21 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.* 1
